

Adam W. Loukx (0062158)
Director of Law
City of Toledo, Ohio
One Government Center, Ste. 2250
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Telephone (419)245-1020
Facsimile(419)245-1090
adam.loukx@toledo.oh.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
City of Toledo, Ohio

Willa Hemmons (0041790)
Director of Law
City of East Cleveland
14340 Euclid Avenue
East Cleveland, Ohio 44112
Telephone: (216) 681-2393
whemmons@eastcleveland.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The City of East Cleveland, Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. The State’s brief shows that SB 342, the Traffic Camera Act, is not a general law
because it fails the third and fourth tests set forth in Canton. 1

II. This Court must reject the State’s “plausible connection” theory. 4

III. The Traffic Camera Act is not part of a comprehensive scheme of traffic
regulation. 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Financial Services v. Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 170 (2006).....	7
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149	i, 3, 5, 7
<i>City of Youngstown v. Evans</i> , 121 Ohio St. 342 (1929).....	3
<i>Clermont Environmental Reclamation Co. v. Wiederhold</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 44 (1982).....	7
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135 (2010)	6
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 232.....	5, 6
<i>In re Complaint of Reynoldsburg</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 29, 2012-Ohio-5270.....	6
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Construction Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 553 (2008).....	6
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry v. Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 96 (2008)	6
<i>State ex rel Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 271 (2015).....	5
<i>Village of Linndale v. State</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 52 (1999).....	8
<i>Village of West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St. 2d 113 (1965).....	1, 2, 3

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code §3937.411.....	1
Ohio Revised Code §4501.01(QQ).....	8
Ohio Revised Code §4511.0910.....	1
Ohio Revised Code §4511.0911.....	2
Ohio Revised Code §4511.093(B)(1)	1
Ohio Revised Code §4511.098.....	1
Ohio Revised Code §4511.099.....	1
Ohio Revised Code §4511.099(B).....	2

Ohio Revised Code §4511.099(E).....	1
Ohio Revised Code §4511.11.....	8
Ohio Revised Code §4511.13(C).....	3
Ohio Revised Code §4511.204(C)(2)	1
Ohio Revised Code §4511.21.....	3
Ohio Revised Code §4921.25.....	5, 6
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3734.....	7
 Constitutional Provisions	
Article XVIII §3.....	4, 9
